## ORDINANCE NO. 2021-\_\_\_\_

## AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE ALLOWING THE OPERATION OF NON-HIGHWAY VEHICLES ON VILLAGE STREETS OF THE VILLAGE OF FRANKLIN

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF FRANKLIN, MORGAN COUNTY, ILLINOIS:

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 2015-01 allowed the operation of non-highway vehicles on Village streets of the Village of Franklin; and

WHEREAS, the Village President and Board of Trustees wish to amend said Ordinance.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: <u>Section 1. Definitions</u>. Neighborhood Vehicle: Delete in its entirety and replace with the following:

<u>Neighborhood Vehicle</u>: A self-propelled, electric-powered, four-wheeled motor vehicle (or a self-propelled, gasoline-powered, four-wheeled motor vehicle with an engine displacement under 1,200 cubic centimeters) that is capable of attaining in one mile a speed of more than 20 miles per hour, and which does not conform to federal regulations under Title 49 C.F.R. Part 571.500.

Section 2: Add under Section 1. Definitions the following:

<u>All-Terrain Vehicle</u>: Any motorized off-highway device designed to travel primarily offhighway, 50 inches or less in width, having a manufacturer's dry weight of 1,500 pounds or less, traveling on 3 or more non-highway tires, designed with a seat or saddle for operator use, and handlebars or steering wheel for steering control, except equipment such as lawnmowers.

Section 3: <u>Section 2. Operation on Public Streets</u>: Delete in its entirety and replace with the following:

SECTION 2. Operation on Public Streets.

A non-highway vehicle, as defined in this Ordinance, may be operated on the public streets of the Village of Franklin if, but only if, such vehicle and its operation conform to the terms of this Ordinance.

No all-terrain vehicles, as defined in this Ordinance, may be operated on the public streets of the Village of Franklin.

Section 4: The Village Clerk is hereby instructed to publish this Ordinance in Pamphlet Form.

Section 5: This Amendment shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, approval, and publication.

Passed and approved by the Board of Trustees of the Village of Franklin, Morgan County, Illinois, this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2021.

(SEAL)

Village Clerk

Approved by the President of the Village of Franklin this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2021.

President

Village of Franklin\Ordinances.Ordinance Amending Allowing the Operation of Non-Highway Vehicles:jc